

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/17/2019 10:14 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97200-1

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 77967-2-I  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STEPHEN EARL WHITTED,

Petitioner,

v.

LORI JONES JORDAN,

Respondent.

---

LORI JORDAN'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVIEW

---

DAVID CORBETT PLLC  
David J. Corbett  
2106 N. Steele Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98406  
Telephone: (253) 414-5235  
[david@davidcorbettlaw.com](mailto:david@davidcorbettlaw.com)  
Attorney for Respondent Lori  
Jordan

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY MR. WHITTED....1

IV. MS. JORDAN’S RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

V. ARGUMENT WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY  
MR. WHITTED’S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVIEW .....3

    1. Mr. Whitted’s Petition for Discretionary Review is  
    untimely, and the Court should dismiss his Petition for  
    this reason alone.....3

    2. Even if Mr. Whitted’s Petition for Discretionary  
    Review were timely, it fails to meet the criteria for  
    discretionary review set by RAP 13.4(b).....4

VI. CONCLUSION.....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Jordan v. Whitted</i> , 76168-4-I, 2018 WL 824556<br>(Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....                         | 2, 6, 7 |
| <i>Reichlin v. First National Bank</i> , 184 Wash. 304 (1935).....   | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Seth Burrill Prods., Inc. v. Rebel Creek Tackle, Inc.</i> ,<br>198 Wn. App. 1038, 2017 WL 1334440 ..... | 5, 6    |

### Rules

|                |        |
|----------------|--------|
| RAP 8.1 .....  | 5, 6   |
| RAP 13.4 ..... | passim |
| RAP 18.8 ..... | 4, 8   |
